

No. 19-633

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWIN ARTHUR AVERY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL	THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
ERICKA AIKEN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	NOAH GUINEY
HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	HALE AND DORR LLP
Washington, DC 20006	950 Page Mill Road
(202) 663-6000	Palo Alto, CA 94034
	(650) 858-6000
	thomas.sprankling
	@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT REQUIRE FURTHER “PERCOLATION” BECAUSE SIX CIRCUITS ARE FIRMLY ENTRENCHED IN AN ERRONEOUS VIEW OF AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL STATUTE	2
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES A STRONG VEHICLE TO CLARIFY THAT SECTION 2244(b)(1) DOES NOT APPLY TO SECTION 2255 MOTIONS FILED BY FEDERAL PRISONERS.....	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Braden v. United States</i> , 817 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	4, 6
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	7
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	7
<i>In re Embry</i> , 831 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Watkins</i> , 810 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	2, 5
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	2
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	6
<i>Porter v. Stewart</i> , 2015 WL 4617468 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 2014 WL 3908166 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 11, 2014).....	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	6
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	6

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , No. 02-1192 (U.S.).....	5
<i>Webster v. United States of America</i> , No. 10-150 (U.S.).....	4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C.	
§ 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254.....	3
§ 2255.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Flumenbaum, Martin & Brad S. Karp, <i>The Rarity of En Banc Review in the Second Circuit</i> , New York Law Journal (Aug. 24 2016)	4
Sadinsky, Alexandra, Note, <i>Redefining En Banc Review in the Federal Courts of Appeals</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2001 (2014).....	3
